

City of Greensboro

Melvin Municipal Building 300 W. Washington Street Greensboro, NC 27401

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ID 20-0201 Version: 1 Name:

Type:ResolutionStatus:PassedFile created:2/13/2020In control:City CouncilOn agenda:3/31/2020Final action:3/31/2020

Title: Resolution Approving Change Order in the Amount of \$103,000 with W.C. Construction, LLC for the

Maintenance Building at Barber Park for Contract #2019-030

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Change Order Form AIA-Barber Park Main Bldg.pdf, 2. SoS-WC.pdf, 3. MWBE Memo_CO

1 Barber Park Maint Bldg.pdf, 4. 20-0201 RES Barber Park Maintenance.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/31/2020	1	City Council	adopt	Pass

Resolution Approving Change Order in the Amount of \$103,000 with W.C. Construction, LLC for the Maintenance Building at Barber Park for Contract #2019-030

Council Priority: Maintain Infrastructure and Provide Sustainable Growth Opportunities

Department: Parks and Recreation

Council District: 1

Public Hearing: N/A Advertising Date/By: N/A

Contact 1 and Phone: Nasha McCray, 433-7360 Contact 2 and Phone: Shawna Tillery, 373-7808

PURPOSE:

City Council is being requested to approve Change Order No.1 in the amount of \$103,000 for Contract Number 2019-030 to W.C. Construction Company, LLC for the completion of the shared maintenance building for Barber Park and Gateway Gardens for the Parks and Recreation Department of the City of Greensboro.

BACKGROUND:

The original Barber Park Master Plan was completed in 2003. In a subsequent update, the plan recommended the development of a new community event center/tribute to women and a new shared maintenance building to support operations of facilities and amenities within the Innovation District. The new event center and Ruth Wicker Tribute to Women was completed in January 2019. The maintenance building portion of the project was initially bid in December 2015, but was delayed due to funding constraints. Funding for the completion of the building was allocated in the 2016 voter approved bonds.

City Council approved Contract #2019-030 in the amount of \$2,270,000 on May 21, 2019 for award to W.C. Construction, LLC. The contractor met the MWBE established goals of MBE 8.00% and WBE 7.00% at the

File #: ID 20-0201, Version: 1

time of award.

As part of the project bid package, there were five alternates included in the original bid package from W.C. Construction, LLC. At the time of the contract approval, none of the alternates were accepted. Alternate #1 and Alternate #2 were transferred to the contingency allowance and the Alternate #3 for geogrid services and gravel in the parking lot was determined during construction to be needed to complete the parking area due to increase amount of unsuitable soils. The addition of Alternate #3 will increase the total contract value by \$103,000. The MBE utilization for this project will decrease to 7% and the M/WBE Office supports the change. The WBE utilization 7% will remain the same. See attached letter from the MWBE Office.

BUDGET IMPACT:

The total contract amount will increase to \$2,373,000, which includes the \$103,000 change order. Funding for this contract is budgeted in account number 482-5001-01.6019.

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:

It is recommended that the City Council approve Change Order No.1 for Contract #2019-030 with W.C. Construction Company, LLC for the completion of the shared maintenance building for Barber Park and Gateway Gardens, in the amount of \$103,000 for a total contract amount of \$2,373,000.